

Company registration number: 00286222



E.Moss, Limited
Annual report and financial statements
for the year ended 31 August 2019

E. Moss, Limited

Contents

Strategic report	1
Directors' report	2
Directors' responsibilities statement	3
Independent auditor's report	4
Income statement	6
Statement of comprehensive income	7
Balance sheet	8
Statement of changes in equity	9
Notes to the financial statements	10
Appendix	21

E. Moss, Limited

Strategic report

for the year ended 31 August 2019

Principal activities

E. Moss, Limited's (the Company) principal activity during the year was holding property leases for Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. consolidated group ("the Group").

Business review

The Company generated an operating profit of £28,000 (2018: loss of £173,000). All operating leases held by the Company are fully provided for and thus all rental expense incurred in the year was offset by the vacant property provision.

The key performance indicators for the Company are provided in the table below. There are no non-financial key performance indicators for the Company.

	2019 £000	2019 %Change	2018 £000	2018 %Change
Revenue	77	67.4%	46	-50.5%
Operating profit/(loss)	28	116.2%	(173)	-274.7%
Profit/(loss) for the year	100	205.3%	(95)	-196.0%
Shareholders' equity	14,662	2.2%	14,349	-0.5%

There have been no significant events since the balance sheet date which should be considered for a proper understanding of these financial statements.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company's Directors monitor the overall risk profile of the Company. In addition, the Directors are responsible for determining clear policies as to what the Company considers to be acceptable levels of risk. These policies seek to enable people throughout the Company to use their expertise to identify risks that could undermine performance and to devise ways of bringing them to within acceptable levels. Where the Directors identify risks that are not acceptable, they develop action plans to mitigate them with clear allocation of responsibilities and timescales for completion and ensure that progress towards implementing these plans is monitored and reported upon.

Increased costs

Risk

Operating costs may be subject to increases outside the control of the Company.

Mitigation

The Company uses the procurement professionals and sophisticated procurement techniques within the Group. The Company carefully controls operating costs and has a property management function to manage lease negotiations in the UK.

Approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by



A Thompson
Company Secretary

29 November 2019

E. Moss, Limited

Directors' report

for the year ended 31 August 2019

The Directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2019.

Going concern

The Company has net current assets and has a credit facility with a fellow Group undertaking. In addition, the Company has no external debt or covenants. Therefore the Directors have assessed that there is no material uncertainty surrounding the going concern of the entity for the 12 months period from the date of this report. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

Further details regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the note 2 in the financial statements.

Financial instruments

The Company is exposed to credit and interest rate risk. The Group's treasury function manages these risks at a Group level in accordance with Group Treasury Policy including the use of financial instruments for the purpose of managing these risks. Group risks are discussed in the Group's Annual Report, which does not form part of this report.

Dividends

No dividend was paid in the current or preceding period. The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend after the balance sheet date.

Future developments

The Company intends to continue to hold property leases for the Group.

Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant events since the balance sheet date which should be considered for a proper understanding of these financial statements.

Directors

The following served as Directors during the year and to the date of this report:

A Thompson

M Snape (appointed 3 October 2018)

N Clements (resigned 3 October 2018)

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. provided qualifying third party indemnity provisions to certain directors of associated companies during the financial year and at the date of this report.

Auditor

Pursuant to s487 Companies Act 2006, Deloitte LLP were deemed to be reappointed and will therefor continue in office.

Disclosure of information to auditor

The Directors who held office at the date of approval of this Directors' report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and each Director has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a Director to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the Companies Act of 2006.

Approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by



A Thompson

Company Secretary

29 November 2019

Registered office:
1 Thane Road West
Nottingham
NG2 3AA

Registered in England and Wales No. 00286222

E. Moss, Limited

Directors' responsibilities statement

for the year ended 31 August 2019

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic report, Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework".

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Independent auditor's report

to the members of E. Moss, Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of E. Moss, Limited ("the company"):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 August 2019 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice including Financial Reporting Standard 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework"; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements of which comprise:

- the income statement;
- the statement of comprehensive income;
- the balance sheet;
- the statement of changes in equity; and
- the related notes 1 to 19.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of the following matters where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit for the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Independent auditor's report

to the members of E. Moss, Limited (continued)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



David Crawford CA (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP

Statutory Auditor

Nottingham, UK

29 November 2019

E. Moss, Limited

Income statement

for the year ended 31 August 2019

	Notes	2019 £000	2018 £000
Revenue	4	77	46
Cost of sales		(36)	(80)
Gross profit/(loss)		41	(34)
Operating expenses		(13)	(139)
Operating profit/(loss)		28	(173)
Investment revenue	8	98	60
Finance costs	9	(3)	(4)
Profit/(loss) before taxation		123	(117)
Tax	10	(23)	22
Profit/(loss) for the year	5	100	(95)

Revenue and operating profit/(loss) are all derived from continuing operations.

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the Company's financial statements.

E. Moss, Limited

Statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 August 2019

	Notes	2019 £000	2018 £000
Profit/(loss) for the year		100	(95)
Other comprehensive income for the year			
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to income statement:			
Movements on available for sale investments	17	-	21
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to income statement:			
Fair value on investment in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI	17	213	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		313	(74)

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the Company's financial statements.

E. Moss, Limited

Balance sheet

As at 31 August 2019

	Notes	2019 £000	2018 £000
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Investments in associates	11	-	-
Interests in investment undertakings	12	-	87
		-	87
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	13	14,854	14,399
Current tax asset		-	26
		14,854	14,425
Total assets		14,854	14,512
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Current tax liabilities		(13)	-
Trade and other payables	14	(28)	(14)
Provisions	15	(143)	(101)
		(184)	(115)
Net current assets		14,670	14,310
Total assets less current liabilities		14,670	14,397
Non-current liabilities			
Long term provisions	15	(8)	(48)
		(8)	(48)
Total liabilities		(192)	(163)
Net assets		14,662	14,349
Equity			
Share capital	16	10,000	10,000
Investment revaluation reserve	17	-	87
Retained earnings		4,662	4,262
Total Equity		14,662	14,349

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the Company's financial statements.

The financial statements of E. Moss, Limited (registered number: 00286222) were approved by the Board of directors and authorised for issue on 29 November 2019. They were signed on its behalf by:



M Snape
Director

E. Moss, Limited

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 August 2019

	Share capital £000	Investment revaluation reserve £000	Retained earnings £000	Total £000
At 1 September 2017	10,000	66	4,357	14,423
Loss for the year	-	-	(95)	(95)
Other comprehensive income for the year (note 17)	-	21	-	21
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	-	21	(95)	(74)
At 31 August 2018	10,000	87	4,262	14,349
Profit for the year	-	-	100	100
Other comprehensive loss (note 17)	-	213	-	213
Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the year	-	213	100	313
Transfer of investment revaluation reserve upon disposal of investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI (note 17)	-	(300)	300	-
At 31 August 2019	10,000	-	4,662	14,662

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the Company's financial statements.

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2019

1. General information

E. Moss, Limited (the "Company") is a private company limited by shares and registered in England and Wales.

The address of the registered office is given on page 2.

The nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are set out in the strategic report on page 1.

2. Significant accounting policies

Basis of accounting

These financial statements are presented in pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

These financial statements are individual accounts. The Company is exempt from the preparation of consolidated financial statements under s401 of the Companies Act, because it is included in the group accounts of Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. The group accounts of Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. are available from the Walgreens Boots Alliance website at www.walgreensbootsalliance.com. The registered office of the parent company preparing consolidated accounts is 108 Wilmot Road, Deerfield, Illinois, 60015, United States of America.

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework ("FRS 101"). The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for the goods and services. Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group accounts of Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.

Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group accounts of Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.

The Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS 101:

- (a) the requirements of IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*;
- (b) the requirements of paragraphs 91-99 of IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement*;
- (c) the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 '*Presentation of Financial Statements*' to present comparative information in respect of:
 - (i) paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1;
 - (ii) paragraph 73(e) of IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment*;
 - (iii) paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 *Intangible Assets*;
- (d) the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D, 111 and 134-136 of IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements*; *Statement of cash flows*, *statement of financial position for the earliest comparative period*, *capital management disclosures*.
- (e) the requirements of IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows*;
- (f) the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*.
- (g) the requirements of paragraph 17 of IAS 24 *Related Party Disclosures*;
- (h) the requirements in IAS 24 *Related Party Disclosures* to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member, and,
- (i) the requirements of the second sentence of paragraph 110 and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119(a) to (c), 120 to 127 and 129 of IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*.

Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group accounts of Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of IAS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Going concern

The Company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development and position, are set out in its strategic report.

The Company has net current assets of £14,613,000 and has a credit facility with a fellow Group undertaking. In addition, the Company has no external debt or covenants. Therefore the Directors have assessed that there is no material uncertainty surrounding the going concern of the entity. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

In the current year, the Company has applied the following amendments to IFRSs that were issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and endorsed for use in the European Union and are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 January 2016. Their adoption has not had a material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

- **IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*:** The Company has adopted IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (revised in July 2014) and the related consequential amendments to other IFRS Standards for the first time in the current year. The requirements of IFRS 9 represent a significant change from IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are described below.

- Comparative periods have not been restated. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 September 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2018 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2019 under IFRS 9.
- The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application:
 - The determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held.
 - The designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets and financial liabilities as measured at FVTPL.
 - The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as at FVOCI.
- If an investment in a debt security had low credit risk at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, then the Company assumed that the credit risk on the asset had not increased significantly since its initial recognition.
- Changes to hedge accounting policies have been applied prospectively.
- All hedging relationships designated under IAS 39 at 31 August 2018 met the criteria for hedge accounting under IFRS 9 at 1 September 2018 and are therefore regarded as continuing hedging relationships.

There has been no impact to these financial statements as a result of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9.

- **IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*:** The Company has adopted IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (as amended in April 2016) for the first time in the current year. IFRS 15 introduced a 5-step approach to revenue recognition, with more prescriptive guidance added to deal with specific scenarios.

The Company has applied IFRS 15 using the retrospective with cumulative effect method – i.e. by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 September 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11.

The Company's accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail in note 2 below. Apart from providing more extensive disclosures for the Company's revenue transactions, the application of IFRS 15 has not had a material impact on the financial position and/or financial performance of the Company.

- **IFRIC 22 *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*:** IFRIC 22 addresses how to determine the 'date of transaction' for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of an asset, expense or income, when consideration for that item has been paid or received in advance in a foreign currency which resulted in the recognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability (for example, a non-refundable deposit or deferred revenue).

The Interpretation specifies that the date of transaction is the date on which the entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Interpretation requires an entity to determine the date of transaction for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. Investments in associates are accounted for at cost less, where appropriate, provisions for impairment.

Other investments in Group undertakings

Other investments in Group undertakings are entities over which the Company does not have significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary, interest in a joint venture nor an associate. Other investments in Group undertakings are accounted for at fair value less, where appropriate, provisions for impairment.

Impairment of assets

At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of assets (continued)

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is derived from rental income in the normal course of business, net of trade discounts, VAT and other sales-related taxes.

Dividend and interest revenue

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholders' rights to receive payment have been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably).

Interest income is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Company as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets of the Company at their fair value or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of the lease. Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to income on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

The Company as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Operating profit

Operating profit is stated before investment income, income from Group undertakings, finance costs and tax.

Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Taxation (continued)

Current tax and deferred tax for the period

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company's balance sheet when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Despite the foregoing, the Company may make the following irrevocable election / designation at initial recognition of a financial asset:

- the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income if certain criteria are met; and
- the Company may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments.

Equity instruments designated as FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Company may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument).

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, instead, it is transferred to the profit and loss account reserve.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the 'interest receivable and similar income' line item in profit or loss.

The Company has designated all investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI on initial application of IFRS 9.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)
Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. Specifically:

- Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from a business combination as at FVTOCI on initial recognition.
- Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria are classified as at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet either the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (so called 'accounting mismatch') that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Company has not designated any debt instruments as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item. Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 12.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on investments in debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost, trade debtors and contract assets. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade debtors and contract assets. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forward-looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Company's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Company's core operations.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtors' ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

1. the financial instrument has a low risk of default;
2. the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; and
3. adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual cash flow obligations.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

The Company considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 'investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts.

The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Company).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

1. significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
2. a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
3. the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
4. it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
5. the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade debtors, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If the Company has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for assets for which simplified approach was used.

The Company recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the balance sheet.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs.

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

3. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgements in applying the Company's accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (which are dealt with separately below), that the directors have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements.

Operating lease commitments

The Company has entered into commercial property leases and as a lessee it obtains the use of property, plant and equipment. The classification of such leases as operating or finance lease requires the Company to determine, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, whether it retains or acquires the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these assets and accordingly whether the lease requires an asset and liability to be recognised in the balance sheet.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

There are no key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

4. Revenue

An analysis of the Company's revenue is as follows:

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Continuing operations		
Rental income	77	46
Investment revenue (note 8)	98	60
	175	106

All revenue is generated in the United Kingdom.

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

5. Profit/(loss) for the year

Profit/loss for the year has been arrived at after charging:

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Rental charges under operating leases – property ¹	36	80

¹ The costs within the rental charges under operating leases relate to onerous leases which are fully provided for within the vacant property provision in the current year (note 15).

6. Auditor's remuneration

The 2019 fee for the audit of these financial statements was borne by a fellow group undertaking. The amount allocated that would have been incurred for 2019 is £5,000 (2018: £5,000). No non-audit services were provided to the Company by its auditor (2018: £nil).

7. Staff numbers and costs

There were no employees during the current or preceding year

Directors' remuneration

No emoluments are payable to the Directors for their services to the Company in the current or preceding financial periods.

8. Investment revenue

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Interest receivable from Group undertakings	98	60
Total interest receivable	98	60

9. Finance costs

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Other finance costs	3	4

10. Tax

An analysis of the tax charge/(credit) for the year is presented as follows:

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Corporation tax:		
UK corporation tax	23	(22)
	23	(22)

Corporation tax is calculated at 19.0% (2018: 19.0%) of the estimated taxable profit for the year.

The tax charge/(credit) for the year can be reconciled to the profit in the income statement as follows:

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Profit/(loss) before tax	123	(117)
Tax at the UK corporation rate of 19.0% (2018: 19.0%)	23	(22)
Tax charge/(credit) for the year	23	(22)

Factors that may affect future current and total tax charges

A future reduction in the corporation tax rate to 17% from 1 April 2020 was enacted by Finance Act 2016 in September 2016. The impact (as applicable) of the future reduction to 17% continues to be reflected in the financial statements.

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

11. Interests in associates

	£000
Cost and carrying amount	
At 1 September 2018 and 31 August 2019	-

The Company's associate and joint venture undertakings at the balance sheet date are presented as follows:

	Principal activity	Share class	Percentage held by the Company directly	Percentage held by the Company or subsidiary undertakings	Country of incorporation
Govanhill Pharmacy Limited	Dispensary services	Ordinary shares	42.80	42.80	Scotland
W.H.C.P (Dundee) Limited	Dispensary services	Ordinary shares	30.10	30.10	Scotland

Details of the registered addresses for the above investments can be found in the appendix on page 21 which forms part of these financial statements.

12. Other equity investments

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI		
Shares	-	87

The shares included within investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI represents investments in unlisted equities. For such investments, the fair value of the investment had been estimated as the Company's share of the net assets of the investee.

The above investments are the only financial instruments held at fair value in the current year and prior period.

As at 1 September 2018, the Company's other investment undertakings is presented as follows:

	Principal activity	Share class	Percentage held by the Company directly	Percentage held by the Company or subsidiary undertakings	Country of incorporation
Maryhill Dispensary Limited	Dispensary services	Ordinary shares	12.50	12.50	Scotland

This investment was disposed at the carrying value on 31 December 2018.

13. Trade and other receivables

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Amounts owed by group undertakings	14,843	14,372
Prepayments and accrued income	5	14
Other receivables	6	13
Total trade and other receivables	14,854	14,399

Of the amounts owed by group undertakings, £13,930,000 (2018: £13,816,000) bears interest which is calculated at the Sterling Overnight Index Average, which is computed as a weighted average of all overnight unsecured lending transactions undertaken in the London interbank market as published by the British Bankers' Association. The remainder of the balance is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

14. Trade and other payables

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Accruals	28	11
VAT payable	-	3
Total trade and other payables	28	14

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

15. Provisions

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Vacant property	151	149
Current	143	101
Non-current	8	48
	151	149

	Vacant property £000
At 1 September 2018	149
Provisions created during the year	2
At 31 August 2019	151

The vacant property provision represents recognition of the net costs arising from vacant properties and sub-let properties. The exact timing of utilisation of this provision will vary according to the individual properties concerned.

16. Share capital

	2019 £000	2018 £000
Authorised		
400,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each (2018: 400,000,000 shares)	400,000	400,000
Issued and fully paid		
10,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each (2018: 10,000,000 shares)	10,000	10,000

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income.

17. Investment revaluation reserve

The investment revaluation reserve relates to the movement in fair value of the investments in equity instruments in designated at FVTOCI held by the Company.

	Investment revaluation reserves £000
At 1 September 2017	66
Movement in fair value on available for sale investments	21
At 31 August 2018	87
Fair value gain on investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI	213
Cumulative gain on investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI transferred to retained earnings upon disposal	(300)
At 31 August 2019	-

There is no income tax in relation to the fair value gain on investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI (2018: £nil).

E. Moss, Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 August 2019

18. Operating lease arrangements

The Company as lessee

Lease payments under operating leases recognised as an expense in the period were £36,000 (2018: £80,000).

At the balance sheet date the Company had outstanding commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

	2019 Land and buildings £000	2018 Land and buildings £000
Less than one year	-	36

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Company for certain stores.

The Company as lessor

Property rental income earned during the year was £68,000 (2018: £46,000). All operating lease contracts contain market review clauses in the event that the lessee exercises its option to renew. The lessee does not have an option to purchase the property at the expiry of the lease period.

At the balance sheet date, the Company had contracted with tenants for the following future minimum lease payments:

	2019 Land and buildings £000	2018 Land and buildings £000
Less than one year	-	18

19. Ultimate parent undertaking

At 31 August 2019, the Company's immediate parent company was Alliance Boots Holdings Limited and its ultimate parent company and controlling party was Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. is also the parent undertaking of the largest and smallest group in which the Company is consolidated. The consolidated financial statements of this Group are available from the Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. website at www.walgreensbootsalliance.com.

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. is incorporated in the United States of America, and its principal office address is 108 Wilmot Road, Deerfield, Illinois, 60015.

E. Moss, Limited

Appendix

for the year ended 31 August 2019

Registered offices of investments

Investment	Registered address
Govanhill Pharmacy Limited	Hardie Caldwell LLP, Citypoint 2, 25 Tyndrum Street, Glasgow, G4 0JY, UK
W.H.C.P (Dundee) Limited	Wallacetown Health Centre, Lyon Street, Dundee, DD4 6RB, UK